
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Angell (Chairman),  
Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
Parent Governor representatives: Mark Glanville and Tracey Wright 

Also Invited: 
Councillors Dr Barnard, Birch, Harrison and Heydon 

Wednesday 11 November 2020, 6.30  - 9.00 pm 
Online only 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

2.  Minutes  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 13 October 2020. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

5.  Public Participation   



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

6.  Council Plan Overview Report - budget scrutiny  9 - 32 

 Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) covering the first quarter of 2020/21 is 
attached. 
 
Members of the Commission are asked to submit technical or detailed 
questions in advance of the meeting.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission are aware from previous budget 
discussions that over 60% of the Council’s expenditure is for Children’s and 
Adult’s social services. The Commission are going to therefore focus their 
discussion on: 

 Understanding the current costs that make up this expenditure 

 Whether we are achieving value for money for residents 

 

7.  Work Programme Update   

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs to provide a verbal progress update on 
the work programme. 
 
The Commission to consider any proposed changes to the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme such as scope, scheduling or duration and its 
potential impact on the delivery of the overall programme. 

 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for 2 December 2020. 
The focus of the meeting will be Climate Change. 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 3 November 2020 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
13 OCTOBER 2020 
6.30  - 9.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
Parent Governor representatives: Mark Glanville and Tracey Wright  

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

Executive Members Present: 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing  
Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public Protection 

Also Present: 
Councillors Brown, Kirke and Mrs Ingham 
 
In attendance: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Rachel Morgan, Assistant Director: Education and Learning 
Sarah Gee, Assistant Director: Early Help & Communities 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
Alison O’Meara, Head of Community Safety 
Superintendent Felicity Parker, Local Police Commander Bracknell & Wokingham  
 

30. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 15 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  

31. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing. 
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

32. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

33. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

3

Item 2



 

34. Community Safety  

Timothy Wheadon, Chair of Community Safety Partnership, Alison O’Meara, Head of 
Community Safety and Superintendent Felicity Parker, Local Police Commander 
Bracknell & Wokingham had been invited to attend. Meeting as the Crime and 
Disorder Committee, the members present r
[...]
 the town 
centre and neighbourhood police officers were aware of an increase in the 
use of electric scooters and would be tackling this appropriately 

 residents were encouraged to ring 101 or complete the Thames Valley Police 
online reporting form in order for local intelligence to be collated 

 the Partnership’s approach was to make drug dealing as difficult as possible  
and activities involved targeting hot spots 

 maintaining a clear approach to responding to child sexual exploitation 
continued to be a priority for the Community Safety Partnership  

 an awareness campaign including social media posts and videos was being 
launched this week to encourage people to recognise the signs of exploitation 
and know how to raise concerns 

 
The Chair thanked the representatives of the Community Safety Partnership for their 
attendance. 

35. Education and schools related mental health  

4



 

The Commission invited Councillors Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Learning and Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health 
and Housing to attend to discuss Education and schools related mental health.  
 
The Commission was keen to understand how schools had responded to the health 
pandemic for example use of ICT for tuition, protection of teachers during lessons, 
student motivation, plans for future exams and the impact of the pandemic on 
students mental health and those of their families. 
 
In response to the questions submitted in advance and arising from discussion it was 
noted that:  
 

 governors and leadership teams of schools were recognised for the swift 
adaption of the provision of education and responding to daily challenges 

 the Bracknell Forest school community had pulled together during the 
pandemic to share good practice and had adapted their home working 
strategies and approaches which ranged from virtual assemblies, digital 
lessons to paper workbooks to be printed at home  

 James Sunderland, Bracknell’s Member for Parliament had arranged for a 
group of primary and secondary Headteachers to a virtual meeting to discuss 
the challenges that covid-19 has brought into schools with Robert Halfen the 
Chair of the Education Select Committee  

 schools had responsibility for procuring their own internet and resources but 
the real issue had been where households in the borough did not have access 
to broadband so schools had supported families where they could with 
laptops and 4G devices but it was recognised that they did not have ability to 
do this straight away and it was not always possible for every child within a 
home to have a device 

 strategies for accessing work had continued and made school work 
accessible to those pupils isolating 

 online access had been given to Oakwood Academy so virtual resources 
were available but challenge was to match provision to individual schools  

 explanation of support provided to schools to undertake risk assessment, 
policy development and provision of PPE to protect the whole school 
community 

 across the borough (as per national experience) it was acknowledged that 
motivation of students and engagement with remote learning varied day to 
day and subject to subject, noticeable that there was a minority who did not 
engage at all. Schools had used virtual assemblies, introduced a sense of fun, 
virtual cooking classes and quizzes with creative activities to engage 
students.  

 Department for Education letter described that the impact was more 
significant on those young people with existing needs or issues and further 
emerging evidence that in others that the experience had helped them build 
resilience. 

 Youthline had undertaken increased amount of online counselling and have 
moved their services moved to Portman Close site which has been beneficial 
with bigger rooms enabling face to face appointments  

 15 extra children were now being home educated and support was being 
provided to those families. 

 Kooth services were available for young people to use mobile phones to 
engage with their peer groups in a safe environment 

 There had been an increase in referrals of young people to mental health 
services and work was ongoing to address the low number of young people 
being discharged from health practitioners  

5



 

 Clinical Commissioning Group partners had engaged with digital assessments 
where practitioners were able to do assessments online 

 members present were encouraged to look at the Barnardo’s report at effect 
on young people’s health of covid 19 
(https://www.barnardos.org.uk/sites/default/files/uploads/mental-health-
covid19-in-our-own-words-report.pdf) 

 concerns were shared about collating the right data to inform future strategies 
however it was highlighted that during the constantly changing pressures of 
responding to the pandemic there were no capacity to do this in our schools 
but that the government was doing this nationally 

 concerns were raised about how students were treated in relation to exam 
results and whether the proposals for future exams would be able to respond 
to ongoing pandemic environment. It was agreed that whatever solution was 
settled on they would need to be fair and consistent.  

 training would start in the spring term with mentors within schools to help 
promote mental health and the intention was to train the trainer to build 
capacity and make the programme sustainable 

 the Department for Education was allowing for claims relating to the 
pandemic, but the narrow parameters meant that it was not guaranteed that 
everything would be covered e.g. additional cleaning costs, loss of income 
from letting facilities. The meeting was advised that Executive members were 
raising this at every opportunity.  

 Both Executive members thanked all of their colleagues working in health and 
education working to deliver services to the Bracknell community  

 
The Chair thanked the Executive Members for their attendance. 

36. Care Leavers Review  

The Commission considered the findings of the Education, Skills and Growth 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel’s review into Care Leavers. 
 
Councillor Mrs Birch, Chair of the Panel shared the lessons learnt from the completed 
review: 

 the duration of the review session was too long to be effective so not 
recommended 

 unfortunate delay in finalising report had created opportunity for reflection and 
inclusion of impact of covid on careleavers  

 report format focused on outcomes, clearly stated its findings and put the 
recommendations first 

 
She concluded by thanking everyone involved in the review. 
 
The Commission endorsed the submission of their report and recommendations to 
the Executive.  

37. Work Programme  

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission considered the report which sought formal 
agreement on the proposals for revising the Overview & Scrutiny work programme in 
light of the national health pandemic. The Commission had been discussing a revised 
programme and the report pulled together revised priorities, updated scope for 
reviews, proposed timescales, virtual ways of working and the impact of the 
pandemic on affected services.   
 

6

https://www.barnardos.org.uk/sites/default/files/uploads/mental-health-covid19-in-our-own-words-report.pdf
https://www.barnardos.org.uk/sites/default/files/uploads/mental-health-covid19-in-our-own-words-report.pdf


 

It was agreed that: 
 

i) the proposed review scopes for Apprenticeships and Registered Social 
Landlords Review be commissioned; and  

 
ii) the scope for each future review be brought back to the Commission before 

commencement to ensure they had been updated in light of the national 
health pandemic in terms of their focus, approach and timing.   

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



  Annex A 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 
OVERVIEW 
REPORT 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Q1 2020 - 21 
April – June 2020 
 
 
 

Chief Executive: 
Timothy Wheadon 

9

Item 6



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 1 2020/21  Page 2 

Contents 
 

Section 1: Chief Executive’s Commentary ...................................................... 3 

Section 2: Budget Position .............................................................................. 6 

Section 3: Strategic Themes ........................................................................... 9 

Value for money .............................................................................................. 9 

A strong and resilient economy ........................ Error! Bookmark not defined. 

People have the life skills and education opportunities they need to thrive ....11 

People will live active and healthy lifestyles ..... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

A clean, green, growing and sustainable place ..............................................17 

Strong, safe, supportive and self-reliant communities ....................................19 

Section 4: Corporate Health ...........................................................................21 

a) Summary of People ....................................................................................21 

b) Summary of Complaints .............................................................................23 

c) Strategic Risks and Audits .........................................................................23 

 

Key  
 

 

Performance is very good 

 

Performance is causing concern 

 

Performance is weak 

 RAG rating not applicable  

 Missing data 

 Missing target 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 1 2020/21  Page 3 

Section 1: Chief Executive’s Commentary 
 

1 Introduction  
 
1.1 This report sets out an overview of the council’s performance for the first quarter of 

2020/21 (April - June 2020). The purpose is to formally provide the Executive with a 
high-level summary of key achievements, and to highlight areas where performance 
was not matching targets or expectations, 
[...]
the council’s link to the regional emergency 
planning function, Thames Valley Local Resilience Forum (TVLRF).  

 
2.3 The council had, just prior to the Covid-19 emergency, reviewed its disaster recovery 

(DR) and Business Continuity (BC) plans, in readiness of any Brexit scenario. This 
has stood us in good stead, as plans were current and fresh in managers minds, 
allowing the council to quickly and efficiently respond to the “rising tide” nature of the 
Covid-19 emergency. This team stays on 24/7, 365 days per year and have 
supported a highly effective response, by the council to this public health emergency. 

 

11



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 1 2020/21  Page 4 

2.4 The council’s IT investments have been proven to be the correct direction of travel. 
The council has for a long time issued laptops to all staff and Members. November 
2019 to February 2020 had seen a move to the cloud, seeing e-mail, document 
storage and communication tools being migrated to the Microsoft Office 365, cloud-
based platform. These enabling technology changes, meant that the impact of the 
stay at home order allowed the council to, almost overnight, have most staff and 
Members accessing the systems from their homes.  

 
2.5 As this was at the beginning of the pandemic, these facilities allowed the council to 

reduce the number of staff in Time Square from around 800 to 12 staff. Although this 
put a massive, and unexpected unplanned load on the homeworking infrastructure, 
with only minor tweaks to the setup of our Virtual Private Network (VPN) nodes, we 
have been able to go from handling around 400 users per day, to having around 
1000 users, using the full range of IT facilities. 

 
2.6 A Supplier and Business Support cell has also been established as part of the 

council’s emergency governance arrangements, to investigate and implement 
proposals aimed at maintaining the sustainability of key suppliers to the council 
during the lockdown period, where services were unable to
[...]
lect a likelihood score of 5. 

 The adult supply chain risk 6 has been increased for both unmitigated, current 
residual and target risk score reflecting the changing risk environment under Covid-
19. 

 Increasing the current residual and target risk scores risk score for Risk 7 because 
the Government’s guidance has been that the full suite of safeguarding measures 
could not be delivered due to Covid-19. 

 Reducing Risk 10 on information security following the outcome of the inspection 
from the Information Commissioner. 

 To remove the housing risk as mitigating measures to address the risk have largely 
been implemented reducing the likelihood of this risk significantly. 

 
There were no inadequate or partial audit opinion for quarter 1. 
 

32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Council Plan Overview Report - budget scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
11 NOVEMBER 2020 
6.30  - 8.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Porter, Temperton and Tullett 
Parent Governor representative: Tracey Wright 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle  
Parent Governor representative: Mark Glanville 
 
Executive Members Present: 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public Protection 
Councillor Mrs Hayes, Executive Member for the Environment  
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie 
 
In attendance: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Stuart McKellar, Director of Resources 
Melanie O’Rourke, Interim Director: Adult Social Care  
Sonia Johnson, Interim Director: Children’s Social Care 
Damian James, Assistant Director: Contract Services 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic and Registration Services 

38. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 13 October 
2020 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.  

39. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch asked for it to be recorded that she was the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing who was attending the 
meeting for the Council Plan Overview Report – budget scrutiny item. 
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  



 

41. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

42. Council Plan Overview Report - budget scrutiny  

The Chief Executive introduced the Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) covering 
the first quarter of 2020/21. 
 
In response to a members’ question the Chief Executive would update the 
Commission after the meeting as to whether the lease had been signed with South 
Hill Park.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission was aware from previous budget 
discussions that over 60% of the Council’s expenditure was for Children’s and Adults’ 
social services. The Commission had invited the Interim Director: Adult Social Care 
and the Interim Director: Children’s Social Care to attend the meeting to help the 
Commission understand the current costs that made up this expenditure and explore 
whether the Council was achieving value for money for residents. 
 
The briefing presentations were included in the agenda pack and Councillors had 
submitted questions prior to the meeting. 
 
Arising from the discussion following the briefing on Adult Social Care: 

 it was explained that agency workers were typically employed for posts 
considered to be ‘hard to recruit’ nationally. Work was ongoing to develop 
multiple strategies to attract applicants including joint recruitment with health 
partners; how to make Bracknell Forest Council an attractive place to work; 
working with universities and where possible investing in existing committed 
employees to train them with the skills for such roles;   

 work to support vulnerable residents had continued to provide that first 
conversation with assessments and reviews also continuing using full PPE 
throughout the pandemic period; 

 regular contact had been maintained with residents who would have received 
care while it was not available during the pandemic therefore there would not 
be a spike of unmanageable activity as lockdown eased; 

 care homes had been supported by the Council during the pandemic; 

 preference continued to be ‘home first’ e.g. supporting people to remain in 
their own homes for as long as possible;  

 as the population grows the service was developing a mixed economy of 
support; 

 the Council was unable to influence the charges made by care homes for their 
self-funded clients but worked with ‘My Care My Home’ to support people to 
choose a care home by helping them ask the right questions part of which 
was financial 

 the process was explained following the identification that someone required 
care including how assessments were costed then quality assured as well as 
a quality check being undertaken on the proposed care package;  

 it was explained that it was an option for individuals to use their resource 
allocation to make direct payments to their own personal assistant in their own 
home rather than go into a residential or nursing home. It was recognised that 
this could offer better value for money and was provided for a large proportion 
of people; 

 an iterative process of changing ways of working had occurred during the 
pandemic including use of technology which would complement the 



 

transformation programme in the long term which, though currently paused, 
was still required. It was noted however that the pandemic had shifted its 
focus; and 

 Adult Social Care was involved in conversations on adaptable properties for 
the future and working closely with health colleagues to support residents to 
maintain healthier lifestyles. 

 
Arising from the discussion following the briefing on Children’s Social Care: 

 it was explained that assessments of children in need or identified to be at risk 
of harm was statutory and once assessed support would be escalated as 
required to avoid them coming to harm; 

 it was explained that whilst the Family Safeguarding Model did mean that the 
issues being dealt with would evolve, it was not intended for long term 
intervention as cases were kept under review to identify whether the new 
issues met the threshold for intervention, whether the proposed solutions 
were working or whether cases needed to be escalated; 

 the Family Safeguarding Model had given the service a very different way of 
working and families advise they feel more in control in the solutions through 
the family’s maintenance plan; 

 it was acknowledged that though the model would not work for everyone, 
there had been sustained change towards a reduction in re-referrals so there 
was reason to be optimistic; 

 further resources had been added as the volume of referrals had increased 
and become more complex; 

 schools had remained open for vulnerable children and were in close contact 
with any not attending as well as police responding to issues so referrals had 
continued throughout the pandemic and no spike was anticipated;  

 there was still an appetite to join the ‘What Works Centre’ in which social 
workers were located in a school environment and it was anticipated that this 
was the direction of travel for the service including both schools and family 
hubs;  

 no additional funding was available from central government for the next 
phase of the family safeguarding model but the 45% reduction in referrals had 
enabled cost avoidance which would help fund the third phase.  

 it was explained that at the beginning of care procedures a family group 
conference was held to identify who could offer support either implementing 
the proposed solutions or providing short term care. Currently there were 19 
children who were cared for by kinship and connected persons. It was agreed 
that family solutions were sought before foster care was explored; and 

 the next phase of the family safeguarding model was identifying when 
adolescents within a supported family were beginning to show early 
indications themselves of the problem such as alcoholism or drug-use. This 
would allow early intervention and support would be provided for both the 
parent and the child. This was described as the ‘right help, right time’ 
approach. 

 
The Chair thanked both Interim Directors for attending the meeting and providing 
information to the Commission on this expenditure and how value for money was 
provided.   

43. Work Programme Update  

Each Panel Chair provided a verbal update on work programme progress.  
 
Education, Skills and Growth 



 

The Care Leavers review had been considered by the Executive on 10 November, all 
recommendations were accepted and the report layout had been complemented.  
 
An amendment to the Apprentices review scope was proposed, the evidence pack 
was being developed and three session dates had been arranged for:  

o Monday 23 November @ 2 - 5 pm 
o Thursday 26 November @ 2 - 5 pm 
o Tuesday 1 December @ 6 pm 

 
Environment and Communities 
The Strategic Housing: Registered Social Landlords review was in the process of 
being scheduled and the evidence pack was being developed with officers. 
 
Wellbeing and Finance 
The scope for the Isolation and Loneliness review was proposed to the meeting.  
 
The Commission agreed that: 
 

i) the amendment to the scope for the Apprentices review be accepted; 
and  

 
ii) the proposed scope for the Isolation and Loneliness review be approved 

and the review commissioned.  

CHAIR 


